

Agenda Date: 4/20/2021 Agenda Placement: 7H

A Tradition of Stewardship A Commitment to Service

NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Letter

TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Shelli Brobst for Jennifer Yasumoto - Director Health & Human Services Administration
REPORT BY:	Shelli Brobst, Contracts Manager - 253-4720
SUBJECT:	Agreement with Crestwood (Crisis Stabilization Unit)

RECOMMENDATION

Director of Health and Human Services requests approval and authorization for the Chair to sign Agreement No. 210314B with Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc., for a maximum of \$518,142 for the term April 20, 2021 through June 30, 2021, establish a maximum amount of 3,143,142 for the term July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, and establish a maximum amount of \$3,000,000 for the term July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, with a provision for annual renewal to provide recovery-based Crisis Stabilization Services.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Crestwood Behavioral Health will provide recovery-based Crisis Stabilization Services (CSS) both in person, out of a County campus facility, and on the phone 24-hours per day, seven days per week, to children, adolescents, adults, older adults and families in mental health crisis.

Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. is not a local vendor. The contractor was selected through a Request for Proposal process.

FISCAL & STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact?	Yes
Is it currently budgeted?	Yes
Where is it budgeted?	Health & Human Services Mental Health
Is it Mandatory or Discretionary?	Mandatory

Is the general fund affected?	No	
Future fiscal impact:	This Agreement contains a provision for automatic annual renewal. Appropriations have been included in the approved Fiscal Year 2020- 2021 budget and future fiscal years will be budgeted accordingly.	
Consequences if not approved:	If this contract is not approved, Napa County will not have recovery based Crisis Stabilization Services (CSS) for children, adolescents, adults, older adults and families in mental health crisis.	
County Strategic Plan pillar addressed:	Healthy, Safe, and Welcoming Place to Live, Work, and Visit	
Additional Information:		

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

On November 2, 2020 Napa County Health and Human Services Mental Health Division issued a Request for Proposals from qualified agencies/organizations to administer and provide Crisis Stabilization Services (CSS) for mental health consumers through the Division's CSS Program. Multiple agencies applied and Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. ultimately won the award. This agreement will allow the contractor to operate Napa County's Crisis Stabilization Unit.

The contractor will provide immediate access to crisis intervention, emergency psychiatric evaluation and medication services for children, adults, and older adults in a mental health crisis, and other specialty mental health services. The contractor will also offer community-based Crisis Stabilization Services (CSS) over the telephone or through face-to-face contact 24 hours a day, 7 days per week and will address the emergency psychiatric needs of children, adolescents, adults, older adults and families in a mental health crisis. The recovery-oriented services offered in voluntary and involuntary treatment settings will promote the provision of mental health care and integrated triage for individuals who may be in a situational crisis, may have primary diagnoses of mental health disorders, and may also have co-occurring substance abuse disorders. Individuals will be given up to 23:59 hours of intensive crisis assistance onsite and offered an array of other services as needed.

The CSS facility is located at HHSA's South Campus, 2175 Napa Valley Corporate Drive in Napa, CA and will be transitioned over from the previous contractor on June 1, 2021. From the beginning of the contract start on April 20, 2021, the contractor will enter a "start-up" phase to train and hire staff. The contractor is projected to begin delivering services from the facility on June 1, 2021. All eligible services will be billed to Medi-Cal and private insurance.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

A . Agreement with Crestwood Behavioral Health

CEO Recommendation: Approve

Reviewed By: Helene Franchi